Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Chiltern Care Holdings UK Limited 03295752
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3247 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Smith David Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Insent date (b) 6 March 2013 (b) 6 September 2013
Signed /
Joint Administrator W
Dated 1€ l‘0,13
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Smith
information in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give 020 7184 4300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
p [l rocard oo R i
1 when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
( E Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
g
1 *A2JAKYSON®
o 19/10/2013 #240

COMPANIES HOLIGE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland




rf

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/MO00168/
Your Ref

1o the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Sguare
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
16 October 2013 F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited, Loyds
Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown Albany Care
Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco No. 1 Limited, Loyds
Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group”™)

On 11 October 2014 the Court ordered that the Joint Administrators' term of office as

Jomnt Adminsstreators of the Group be extended in accordance with paragraph 76(2){(a) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 for a pertod of one year giving a revised date for the
automatic termination of the administrations of 18 October 2014

I enclose a copy of the progress report to that was provided to the Court

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

oD _-

Dantel Smith
Joint Admmistrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are bemng managed by Dansel Smuth and
Dawvid Dunckley, appointed as joint adminustrators on 19 Apnl 2010

Chartersd Accountants

Mernber firm wahin Grant Thomizn Intamatonal Lid

Granl Thomton UK LLP & a krmiied kabilty parnershup registered i Engiand and Wales No 0C307742 Registered office Grani Thomion House Mekon Streat, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A gt of members 1s avaiable from our registered office

Grant Thomion UK LLP 13 authoresed and regulated by e Financial Conuct Authonty

A lisl of perscnnel permitied by Giranl Thomion 1o accepl 2p as insolvency p and of then g hoches may be nspected at the ebave address




o Grant Thornton

13

Our R DRS/PAM/KLAM/1ZE /LOD16SB/

To the creditors

16 September 2013

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, L.oyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited
All in Administration (together "the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3248, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appomument as jomt admimstrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
scourtty trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotand ple (RBS), acung on behalf of the Sentor
[enders on 19 Aprid 2010, T now report on the progress of the admimstrations lo

6 September 2013 and attach

¢ Appendix A, statutory mformation in respect of the Group

¢ Appendis B, our recepts and payments lor the pertod to 6 September 2013

o Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendin D, a statement of disbursements incureed to 6 September 2013

o Appendin k| an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating 1o creditors' rights to
request addimonal informaton from the admsustrator (Rule 2 4847)

* Appendix F, an eatract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung so creditors’ nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonised by The Insolvency Pracubioners Association to act as

m h()[\"CIIC) I’JI’RCUUOHCIS

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1980, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are o be eaercised by any or all of them

Chartersd Aczountacts

Mambes frm witun Gead Thoenion ineernasenat (g

Geant Thormion UK LLP a2 trtad Labuly parinershi tegictorsd i Englond and Wales. Ho OC07742 Repistored office Grart Thornion Houss Mefion Gaeed, Eusion Square London MW s 267
At of monmbots 18 avalable fom oul 1epitierad oficy

Granit hemiton UK LLP 16 authorksad and reguizzad by e Frianad Sorwces Acthorty K nvesimont busness

kst of porsorne! pwimitied by Grast Thornizn o socopl 2p 28 mesivancy p and of e

Lo § bacies may bs nepected al the chove address




(RS ]
(B8]

3]
-

Progress report
Ihe parcnt company of the Group s Loyds Nursing FHlomes UK Limited, whtch has the
following substdiany compames

Churchdl Court Propeo 1 imited
Loyds Crown Clultern Limited
Loyds Propeo Holdeo Limned
Crown Albany Care Limited
Chiltern Carc Heldigs Limited
Loyds Propeo No 1 Lumited
Lovds Propco No 2 Lamited
Loyds Careco UK Jamited

At the daw of our appomunent, the Group held a freehold property portfchio  Since our
appomtment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are

leased o third party opetators

To faciluate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferied to newly formed
subsidiary compantes immediately following our appomtment  These subsidiary compantes
arc subject to mter-company mterest bearing loan arrangements 1n respect of the
consuleranon for the transferred properues

The Jomt Administrators have continued to collect rents due from the propertics withm the
subsichary compantes whilst marheting the portfoho  To date, ¢ £34 4 million has been
collected

Following our appomtment tn 2010, we commenced a marheung penod during which a

number of interested parties were identified for the Geoup's assets

However, at that ume, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care FHomes ple (SCG)
During this imual marketng process i 2010, 1t became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was enucal resulung in matceial uncertamty as to thetr ability to contmnue tradmg

As a result of this uncertamnty, none of the mteresied parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we conudered acceprable

As documenied in my previous progress reports, the financial positon of SCG worsened o
such an extent that they embarhed on a solvent wind-down of their business  As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to Jandlords

Accordingly, T arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
I November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenancin all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transitioned to | our Scasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s limked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement . At the
cnd of the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at 2 level, the formula for which
has been agreed




(48]

It

[
—_

34

1w
(B8]

wh
S

w
W

During the transition process to | our Seasons, two homes were 1denuficd as being Linited
lufe Homes and subsequently closed  1hese homes have been sold since my last report
realising funds of £555,000

Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the sirategy for the portfolio with the Sentor
Lenders. loltowtag these discussions, we commenced a marketing process to invesugate the
appeurc of purchascrs for the portfolio

During s process, we have approached a number of parues whom we consiclered may be
mterested in purchasing the portfoho

\ number of offers have been received which we are currently consdering with the Semor
Lenders and our professional advisors

Grven the sensitive nature of the negotations currently bemng undertahen. 1 am unable to
provide any further informauon at thas stage as 1o the pasiion with these discussions or
whether this will lead 10 a disposal of the portfolio m the short-term

Funding of the Administrations
At the ume of the appointments, the Sentor 1 enders eaccuted a fundmg agreement to meet
the costs of the adminstrauons These funds are reimbursed from asset realisatons

Assets and Liabilities

I'he directors were requested to prepare 2 Statement of Affars for the compaiues within the
Group, but havc not done so

At the ume of our appoinuncnt the Group's principal assets was s i estments 1in Freehold
propernes wiich are the subject of fised charges in favour of the Group's Lenders

The only floaung charge realisatuon ro date 15 £5,807 cash at bank  On present nformation it
1s unlikely that there wall be any further floaung charge realisauons and accorcingly 1t 1s
unbkely that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors m accordance with Sectton
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared Lo the date of the appointments and these 1dennfy that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1n respect of the inter-company debtors at the
ume of appomtment was £193m  Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited has also invested in
the subsidiary compantes via its sharcholdings  The book value of the shares was £5 2m

I'hese sums prumanly eepresent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitons  The realisauons of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisanons of the freehold property held by the propery owning companies




56

62

63

64

65

66

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunity trustee for the secured group of T enders and hold valid fixed and floaung
charges dated 29 September 2005 Ihe security 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group  The total exposure at the tme of appomement was

£192 4m, splt e varous tranches  As disclosed in the receipts and payments accounts at
Appendn B, ¢ £31 5 million has been distributed to the Serior Lenders i payment of capital
and nterest

Preferential Creditors
The Group has no known preferential creditors at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
‘L he prncipal unsceured habalines, at the date of the appomiments, as shown mn the Group's

accounts were as {ollows

Arasim Investments Limtied FRERN

Braxton Holdings Limited £258m

Qwing to the level of mdebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
msufficient funds 1o enable a distrtbution to be paid 1o the uasecured creditors

In addition, duc to there being no sigmficant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescnbed part of floating charge asscts to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Extenslion of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an mital request was made to the Secured
Lender for a 6 month extension of my term of office as adnumstrator of the Group  L'his was
agreed by the Lenders giving a reviscd date of automauc termunation of 18 October 2011

A further extenston of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automatic terminauon of 18 October 2013

The administrations are due to espire on 18 October 2013 1owever, as detatded in secuon 3
of this report, the Group's asscts are vet 10 be realised m full

Accordingly, the joint admumistrators are making an apphication to the Court to extend the
adnumstrations for a fugther 12 month penod

I'he primary reason for requesting the extensions of the time limit s to grant suffictent tme
for the conunued realisauon of the Group's assets

If granted, the application for the extensions will give a revised automante termination date of
18 October 2014




7%

74

75

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a mecting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
commuttee has not buen formed, the approval of ocur remuncravon will be provided by the
Senior Ienders  Our fees for acting as joust admunistrarors have been fined by reference to
time costs incurred by the admunistrators and therr staff 10 attending 1o matters ansing m the
adminystration

Total ume costs for these adnunistrations for the peniod from 19 Apnl 2010 10 6 September
2013 ar £,2,303.910 of which £1,935,747 has been pad

Bachground mformauon regarding the fees of administeators can be found at

www nsolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Hfees’)  Alernanvely, we will supply this informawon by post o request Lime s
charged v 6 nunute units

In addison to the above Grant Thornton UK 1P Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 1n
2010 for the work carned out duning the marheung process at that nme A further £300,000
has been mvosced by Grant Thornton UK 1P Corporate Friance for the work they have
carried our in 2013 but currendy remams unpasd

These costs are in addirion to our tmecosts detatled in Scection 7 2 and have been authorised
by the Semor Fenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Devenick (Jun o dov engek@duk gt com or 0207 728 2499) 1f you have any

queries n respect of the abhon e

Yours farthfully
for and on behalt of the Group

a5
S

Daniel Smuth
Jomt Administrator

lune

Phe affases, businos and property of the Group are bong managed by Damcd Sovch and David Dunckley,
appomted w ot admunisteators on 19 Aprd 20190 and 31 cbruany 2011 rospuchivly




Appendix A

Statutory Information

e |
Japugia) ) uadg o
lxnasgey 1
13innmpy {]

N RO [0 ui i F
X asEs AL SOURKG LY

povus |
N ] wwo | Ramng spio |

ART (T p puuair |
agentn, UNGMRA |

FONE AXUIN MON, €T

unt ) |
WPRO[ ) E(] o
sy |
sianmgy |

1F 1% asmp unmapan g

o |
N ¥ »dwopy Summg splo |

AAD dC) fuoper]
‘agenby, Gingun | gy

PILIR Boly A9 oo

unr ) |

Aapurul | ua]
JRRIPEIY ]
sge waungy |

17 s urapao oo

panua | 03pyo) ¢ oadog spio |

AT do 0 1
wopue | utby, unganp g¢

LIt b Fob

LLLEN|

3apuro) | ux(] g
s g
sop muayy, {]

W1F e Bagp vmpio g

PABLH | WRR] ) A ) spiar )

AR |
uopuo | b Unea | g

661 21quadag] ¢ 7|

WO LT

[estdes sreys panss]

L e b 1

23740 parateiday

uonmodrosu jo ueg

Lloguraty SLtOEEL Lo G pi1eay 1>quing pusinday
pauang
PIUWIT () 02UV $PA0T]|  PAwI‘| 7 ON eddorg spao]| panunt] § op oadoug $pAoTE sprop wiais) foedwesy
-hﬂrdrv n~ ﬂﬂvﬂru i ueE ) | vt ) | uny b..—
puneH 8] g HIPURLaL| W) Rpuglop ual RApuTo) v d IPUTIIE] UE
IARNTYRY IRENYITY | INRISYIY | INBIEYFY | Iy
2 wuny (1 sprmn g ] py munpy ¥ waunpy | v waunpy ] o
Frexnity

117 1 s wmapio

PR RIS ) 0OROS ) spME |

TATWIT ) Juopuo |
arenhy ungu |y
BOG61 222G ) LD

DGO

P L] AUTQY Bunl)

3 BW TSN [

PITUA| N 7} OOHE]) spaer]

TS S} | uopuy
wenbn, Usupin g

LIV LF S

M TLLCH

panun-T eapjoy osdoay spro

17 1 aamp wanpuo yage )
pawun |

M ) swa]  damp, spar]
ez x|

vopua | wenby, ungan |y
eng W 63

GIrGHen

parn-yf

YY) s spho

1J 1 wmg oo |
pawua |

N Y Snwof| Amuns spaory
T

U0 | asenbs, wngi ) g
s pady 1y

1S

pap]
oodeag HnoD Jyamy)y

17 e wag wenpao |

PIRUR | BGIAEHY]

TACdT )

UOpUDT) daenbe, Lngeu g gy
TN SRR E
ALicce

panun]
NN sawopy Furinyy spao]

Jmirdea arvye paney|

rap|oyareyg

Ao pusnday

uonmodiosur jo sey)

raquma —vv._v;-wox

{oedwioyy




Lovds Nursing Homes UK Limited

{In Administration)

Appendn B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

l.oan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Lirnited

Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limuled
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Lunated
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Jownt Adminsstrators’ Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fces
Irrecoverable VAT

Banh fees

Capital - Semior Lenders
Capital - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Scnior Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance in hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Pertod from
19/04/10 10 06/09/13

£ £
1,381,027 70 17,076,794 68
40,292 35 1,284,339 66
(516 27) 294,840 68
337412 40 823,370 36
1,446,021 12 10,637,265 39
73,514 30 864,606 93
15,976 51 202,710 19
25473 04 381,827 29
- 5,769 09
17 00 3825
3.319.218 16 31,571,562 53
15,028 14 47,424 08
- 42,675 79
- 4,466 67
- 9071
- 3,83333
3,002 10 17,733 76
500 G0 500 00
1,583,939 24 17,680,872 01
155,746 70 1,681,749 04
1,473,572 36 11,388,498 45
87.412 62 697,911 35
3,319.201 16 31,565,755 20
17 60 5.807.33




Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Jomt Admnistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 1 imited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 1.amited

PAYMENTS

Jowt Adminrstrators' Fees

Legal ees

Law Debenture

Data Room Cosis

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Period fiom
19/04/10 t0 06/09/13

£ £
24,482 88 420,785 86
15,976 51 202,710 19
40,459 39 623,496 05
13,967 63 44,077 47
4,119 30 51,270 97
1,833 33 6,300 00
- 11317
] 90 71
916 44 4,749 77
. 533
4,162 45 19,337 77
(51627 294,840 68
15,976 51 202,710 18
40,459 39 623,496 05

{0.00)




Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Appeadis B

Period from Period from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13 19/04/10 to 06/09/13

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited 10,426 69 516,921 34
Loan - Chiltern Care IHoldings Lunited 335.000 00 391,613 44
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited 25,473 04 345,058 61
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited - 36,768 68

370,899 73 1,290,362 07
PAYMENTS
Joint Admenistrators' Fees 6,679 88 21,079 60
Legal Fees - 42,675 79
Law Dcbenture - 4,466 67
Statutory Advertising - 90 71
Professional Fees - 3,833 33
Irrecoverable VAT 1,334 41 13,018 32
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 33741240 823,370 36
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK, Limited 25,473 04 381,827 29

370,899 73 1,290,362 08

Balance in hand -

(0 00)




Appendix B

Lovds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Period fiom Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13 19/04/10 to 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1 hand - -




Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Appendn B

Joint Admmastrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

[ oan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
tnterest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Adsministrators' Fees

L.egal Fees

|l.aw Debeniure

Data Room Cosls

Statutory Advertisme,

Professional Tees

Bordercaua

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Linuted

Balance in hand

Period

from

06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Period from
19/04/10 10 06/09/13

£ £
39.269 73 651,885 04
25,473 04 343,058 61
64,742 17 996,943 65
14,178 23 44,742 05
6,567 83 57,550 69
1,833 33 6,300 00
- 21004
- 90 71
1,461 18 5,294 53
- 9 89
4,802 47 20,765 82
10,426 69 516,921 34
25,473 04 345,058 60
64,742 77 996,943 65
000 0 00




Appendix B

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Admimstrators' Abstract Of Recempts And Payments
From 19 Aprid 2010 to 6 September 2013

Period from Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13 19/04/10 10 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limied 335,000 00 391,613 44
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
335,000 00 428.382 12
PAYMENTS
L.oan - Loyds Crown Chthern Linuted 335.000 00 391,613 44
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Linited - 36,768 68
335,000 00 428,382 12

Balance \n hand - .




~

Lovds Propco No. 1 Limited
(In Admimstration)

Appendix B

Joint Admnistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2410 to 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No | Limited
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited
Loan - Bruchimen No 3 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Linmited
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Lunited
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Adimimsstrators' I'ees

Lepal Fees

Law Decbenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Tees

Bordereaux

[nsurance

Apents Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - L.oyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Pecriod from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/13

£ £
639,269 57 6,903,656 32
900,163 43 6,291,353 24
647,316 56 6,053,292 07
484,961 77 3,381,230 89
487,850 11 3,626,740 01
473,209 24 3,629,294 50
3,632,770 63 29.885,567 02
412,646 44 1,302,182 86
206,339 44 464,516 67
5,500 Ot 9,966 68
- 5,448 84
- 90 71
. 3,833 33
- 256 60
- 242 58
47,080 45 50,330 45
134,155 51 334,638 20
1,381,027 70 17,076,794 71
1,446,021 12 10,637,265 39
3,632,770 68 29.885.567 02

(0.00)




Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Jont Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 te 6 September 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen Ne 4 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limuted

PAYMENTS

Jowt Admumustralors' Fees

Lepal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising,

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

L.oan - Loyds Nurstng Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Litmited

Balance in hand

Period from
06/03/13 to 06/09/13

Appendix B

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/13

£ £
112,892 32 1,527,295 53
73,514 30 864,606 93
186,406 62 2,391,902 47
35,507 03 112,049 65
18,954 54 78,575 65
1,833 33 6,300 00
. 428 45
- 90 71
4,216 92 8,050 25
- 2018
12,088 15 37441 58
40,292 35 1,284,339 66
73,514 30 864,606 93
186,406 62 2.39i.902 47

000




Appendin B

Loyds Careco UK Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 6 September 2013

Perwod from Period from
06/03/13 10 06/09/13 19/04/10 to 06/09/13
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand




Appendix C
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 analysis of our time costs

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ emuncration
and disbursements in accordance wath 51P 9

Lxplanaon of Grant Thornton UK LI P charging and disbussement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and stafF are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to ther grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to credirors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (te sccretaries, cashiers
and filing clerhs) are charged o the case for the ume they work on it

From From From From

01/07/10  01/07/11  01/07/12  01/07/13
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 535 560 580 GO0
Managers up to 405 425 440 455
Admmstrators up 1o 285 300 310 310
Assistants and suppaort staff up to 195 2035 210 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost - Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with IIM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAL 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




(433
00 B6Z
00 662
S8 b1
L9 951

I6r 10¢
ojey
ApH Bay

(24114
Pwm 454
S5 Z9¢
185 ££2
v8 KT

75 192
Eandt
AN Bay

6T°S96'8%
00 965
00 6£2
£8 6L

00 1rl

9t 6EL'LT

3
LU

L5 v9
a0 T
001
6t €

06 0

o1 25

SIH

16 08%'0S
sLuLEn
00 8292
£8 15

05 £62°7
£8519"1€

3
oL

£€ €0T
SE19
02 01 _

05 6
£b 071

SIH

6T L8E'T 7E 9T
00 2§ ot 0
8¢ LOE S12
00 16 00
B I06T L
7 K
. . Toensmnupy
¥6 ¥TL'G (431
oo 65’y Jor ot
|;ese 550
00 16 04 0
99 600'S £9 £
3 SIH
A0jRIIS|UWpY

9€ wunnh-
00 ¥t

00 6EZ

00 201

-

00 05
O €8L'5

3

19 STV R
52615
00 B29'2

00 T01

05 9072
9€ 619°01

¥

68 52
foro
oat

0+ 0

sandexs

|IJ.|
SL 1T
02 01

0F O

08 8
¥s 19

6T €03

|ezzecs

Q0ser st
SE9T 280 _
055's . {ei_
Ll
i UH
13Beueyy
cezosor __ so0c
0EOEE _ . _ e85 |
sescx ____fso
15 £85°0 ob 61
3 . _ U
i ..wm&:nr_ )

v zo0'

wZ £00'E

3

23t

SIH
ouped

1oLt

———

Bujpesy !
. e = e

51955y JO UOpesi|eay

- =t

mcomaanm.u..&_.

- -

pousd snet

- — et — - —

S g

_ Gumueyd pUE UCTRASILILIDY

- - - . ~

P11 YN 09310 sphoq

el

fujpery

$1095Y JO uopesieny

suonedissaur

popad smeH

Si0npary
Buniuelg pue LOGRRSIURUPY

P11 YN sewoH Buisiny spAo

£10Z1snBny L€ 0) 0102 (udy 61 WOy SISABUE 1500 aw]




v8 OvE'S 0s £2
€6 516 (59
T €6 |90
gz |sie
96 86 2L 0
b SZ6'T [l
ENS SIH _
Joensuwpy
(zEeZy  ISTE
07 089'1 RO £3
46 S82 a1z
Jee zoc S1Z
16 221 . lso
16 106° LT EL
3 =M
tolensiuttLpY

8S°TTS'01
7e ser'e
18 b€

00 20t

£s 111

99 620'9

S¢ 15591
iz 06’
Jev sso

00 201

€1 961
Jss e's

F

SE 00S'£Z

. fver |seooszz 6T
£8 2] 8 £1L°91 00 bt
v 1 __joones 667
_ w0 fsEsez _ _fso
6r 0 . JreoseE W86
_ et Jeseses. eest
. N : <
aAgnoaxy Ja0RuRK
.00 [evsse'ss  smeTe
o R _jeevises 80 851
wz _lecosesy i
oy 0 19 0
¥6 0 socop'st  fsgse
WOEL  _ eose's st
S1H 3 S
2AQN3SX3 sabeuen

9 039°Z1
(8 7Lt
56 6¥5
0z ¥9

6E 042'1

¥Z £00'E

9t 050'TY
b 160'TE
186612
07 9

2 169"

¥Z E00'E _

3

81z _

(9 £
560
710

Lid4

9% v

89 v

8L1L

18¢_
o _

LAY

Bujpe.y

—w— e}

255y JO LONESIRY

suoRefinsaaur

— =]

-—

pouod smen'

siopan),

Buluuely pue uoneNSILPY*

P17 02d0ord ¥NoJ [Ny

1e0)
BupesL

-]

Sassy Jo uees|ey

A Ay

pouad smey,

siopan’

BUUURd PUR LOREASILLIOY

PN 2 ON O2dord sphon

£10Z 1snBny ¢ 0] 010Z {udy 61 WOy SISAIBUE 1SOD B |




_m_n 14
00 86T
26 L62
16912

00 991
St 10€

Auy Bay

9t +8T
1£ 597
00 6£2
5B P1Z
00 991

T 06¢
a3y

AlH Bay

69'EPE'6L
00 965

00 51¢
£eseL

00 991

o€ 1£1°41

3
2301

b IRTT
ST SOty
00 6£¢

£8 6bL

00 991
9€ £85°L1

?
&304

7959
00 ©
O T
6E €

0G 1

£8 95

L]

Nn.@n

St 1
1

6t £

00 T
Bf 65

®H

_medvm.n

9T
00 ¢§ 0€ O
jes 262 502
00 16 020
16 106°1 ARt
3 st
Jojensjunupy
_m..ul.vmn‘n L 4612
0S 109 00 +
82 £08 184
00 16 o peo
16 bEI°C 21 51
¥ SIH
doqensiuwpy

9CSE'Z
00 vt

00 6€2
00 20T _
0054 _
%€ 519'

1r2e5'%
5L L2
00 662
00 201

005,
o€ 8549

PO

5T
ZQ
1
b0

Jego _
bs 52

um.mmh.wl } 8881
00 S5+ _ bs 1
00 9k Ot 1
SE 9T 80
58088 _ 9t 51 N
3 . L. M
sabeunp
0z £50'8 86T
00 972'7 099
SE9T . |80 }
58 0S5's orst
E B a.;l_. o
safieuey

P L90°E

02 &9

bZ £00°C

3

e’y

=0l
Guipelt

. o ﬂu.mm<w © ccmmm__m.mm”
. suonebassauy'
_pouad smey

. . Ss0UpBI)
Bupueld pUe YonRASILIPY

U - o

P17 09pioH 02dold spAoT

SIISSY JO LOQeSRIY

—_—— -

suonetnsau],

pouad snjery

SI0UpaI)

Buiiueld PUR UCHBLSLINLDY

P11 WaliyD) UMOI?) SpAOT

€10z 1snBny ¢ 0) 0107 iudy 61 WOl sish|eur }s0D awr]




£1 OvE 8LSEY'YS TTO9T  [eSeSLE (1474 €CITYOT Jmm. 1 _m.n.amu..m.m COIEEL _aw@w.oﬁ €812 ) _ oy
£9 69€ v ShL'8E 17474 b 6£0°1 Zv £ 25 £80°C 8z 2t 48 6v8'9T vy B 7Lt wer ) L _Bupey
T8 9¢€ oF 9881 09§ T €6 69 0 /€ 14 R i fosue 687 56 665 T R __ . '9ssy jouanesiesy
58 $1Z £8 6L 6% £ 82 L0€ S1Z 00 201 0y 0 5€ 942 780 02 ¥9 210 suapebusaa]
Lo £9 6585 1781 S 13 86 174] (3 A S 1) _Ji6 058’ LT T -74: 4 fegr | L L M@w&b.
SZ 562 BE V&L'21 £6 65 @s12'7 . jest 98 £64'9 k0 +2 2982's 98St_ T E00'E St b Bureueyd pue vopeasuswpy
wwn“ Bay ] SIH 3 M E] SIH E =H E; S|

oL . . prrr——" i .ﬁamu.mnm |- H l -r-bu.e_.m_m ) l..: .. Ruyzg

P17 sBuipjoH aied waiy)
56 g€ €5 LTL'SS hm.px: . fssezce om.luna - @mdmwww]li er 5w \M_MMammﬂnﬂur o m:wnw' n.li om..umo.m._ _ mahwl.w.! R I,.J.l. I )
00 98 66 £85'67 21 08 _fe6076 299 Cfetage  Jesst suster e BTt 19 €1 e i L umey
01 L€ 91 971°2 059 Cbres s s kv pereg . jeEr ﬂmm 1 660 } . . _._ sessvye Ex@m@ﬂ,
58 b1T 3:1- 72 6% £ |sz cot 517 00 701 ] seoz  _Jso _jozes AR . ___ suopebpsaaul
- - . - - _ ) - ‘f..lx.f-n.' w..;lrl- - - - I _ Popad smeny

80 66€ £9 65E'S £ £1 _ |esss £E0 €SI1IT 6 0 s 0se'e _bgé __ fszesrt e\ . .. __. wuaupan
06 b6Z 88 £66'¢1 £0 19 91 £0€°C 4861 98 668'9 bS b2 29 LaL's Jemst _Jrzeoot e | . Bumuegpue vonegsiiipy
”ﬂu_._x Bay 3 SIH EJ SH E] SH o k) o W 3 ) _SH _

i ARSIy - anen b beuEm . MR

P17 2180 Auegpy umol)

€10z 1snbny LE 01 0L0Z 1Udy 61 WOy SISAjeue 100 awi]




[43):]4
SE I67
00 OFE
Ly S1T

00 991
|8¢ 98T

AH Bay

31 BGE
95 66E
10 688
S8 1L

00 ST
€9 19T

ApH Say

BO8SD'LT | 8909
00 L6k 04§
00 €2 000
1:3104
00 991 00 1
ST L0¥'ST 08 €5
3 SiH
R0y

nv.ﬂﬂv.ﬂom:—. vE 2£9°0 . _mv DED'ST

96 €10'88E"T [9886LE
8k TO£'1ST 60 62E
£8 6vd 6 £
DY 0SE'88Z T4 69
8L 6'ET 91 15
3 SIH
j@oL

0% €727 S¢St
00 L5 oc a
87 20 G1 7
0% 16 0z 0
€8 £94'T {4
EJ L]
INRISIULDY
6T E6T
18 Lhh¥T 0b 21
08 069°E bt BT
{8z 208 STZ
199 S¥S £S ¥
06 9£0'S 18 £€
3 SIH
1O3RLS|UWPY

Tn.nuu..n __ legez

00 bb 02 0

00 201 0b 0

_Sm.h o o

0£°Z60°2 50 57

3 _ SIH_
anpnoaxy B

L8'E89'92Y  vOTS

esmor foow

AL S Y 4 N

00 70T _fevo

frasre_ _ Josor

oaror o eoor

3 uH
IARN>9x3

_ﬁ._hum_n

6e'9T
00 96€ B 0z 1
00 8£7 0L 0
£ 042 80
B;mhm.v L9 ET ..
T .. _. ®H___
o Jabeuey
Jeremesr ovves
mmho.mmw . L mm_“ml-ll
40 66556 1065T___
seor . _fiso
9610561z fe90ss
mwun@h.m 98st
7 %iH
) rabeuepy

DL SOB'ESS 16 TL6

Ly ESO'ERY
£€ 665y

0249 _

05 5¥1°99
bZ £00°E

E]

91 6LL
R
tio

09 911

9 b

o

Jauied

SIISSY JO UOLESHEIY

suonedsasul

pouad etk

I bl iial
Buiuueyy pue uonensiunpy

- ——— ——— .

- o — -

P17 L ON S8nundes spAol

[0

—_—

Gupeu

sy Jo uonesyesy

suoebisasu]

Popac SMeIH
SIGPID

Bunuels puR UeNESULLDY,

P17 | ON 09doid spAoT]

£1.0zZ I1snbny L 0) 0107 UAY §1 WOy SISAIBUR ]SO Sl




Appendix D
Statement of Disbursements incurred to 6 September 2013

Introduction
T'he followmng informauon 1s provided in connecuon with the Jomt Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements in accordance with S1P 9

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the mamn body of the report

Grant Thornton UK LLP's Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies

Time costs
Al pariners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate 1o their grade  Support staff
(1¢ secretartes, cashicrs and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the wine they work on 1

Category 2 Disbursements
Ourt of pocket expenses are charged ar cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rares which
comply with FIN Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommmended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please tefer 1o the main body of the report

Category 2 Disbursements
| or your mformauon, I provide a summary of my out of pochet eapenses meurred to 6
September 2013 on the foliowing page




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of recept of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

{1) a sccured creditor, or
(u)an unsccured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permisston of the court upon an applicauon made withm that peniod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request m writing to the admunstrator for further informanon about
remunerauon or eapensces (other than pre-administration cos1s) set out m a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the adminmstrator must, withn 14 days of recaipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The adnumstrator complhies with this paragraph by ather (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(h)so far as the admunistrator considers that(f)the tme or cost of
preparauon of the information would be excessive, or

(nydisclosure of the nformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admuinistrauon
o1 might reasonably be expeeted to lead to violence agamnst any person, or

(w)the adrminsstrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the
mformation,

g ing reasons for not providing all of the informatton

(3) Any credutor, who necd not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mformaton under paragraph (1), may apply to the cowt within 21 days of—

(a)the grving by the administrator of reasons (or not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generabity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may cxtend the pentod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(113) by such
further period as the court thinks juse™




Appendix F - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any securcd creditor, or any unsecured croditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that ereditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1) Applicauon may be made on the grounds that—

{(a)the remuneration charped by the admaniserator,

{bythe basis fined for the administrator’s remuneraton under Rule 2 106, or
{)expenses mcurred by the admunstraror,

15 or are, m all the circumstances, excessive oz, 1n the case of an apphication under sub-
patragraph (b), mappropoiate

(1B) The apphicanan must, subject Lo any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 wecks after recetpt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the
redevant repott™)

(2) 1he court may, 1f it tunks that no causc 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it without 4
hearing bue 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon recapt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applicatton {or a
without notice hearing 1f the application 1s not cismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice o the applicant accordinghy

(3) I'hc apphcant shall, at teast 14 days belore the hearng, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompaned by a copy of the applicauon, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4) 1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(aan order reduang the amount of remunerattion which the admmistrator was entitled to
charge,

(b)an order fining the basis of remuncraton at a reduced rate or amount,

{S)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d)an order that some ot all of the remuneration or expenscs tn quesuion be treated as not
being expenses of the administration,

(¢)an order that the adnunsstrator or the adiministrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuncration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thimks just, but an otder under sub-paragraph (b) or
() may be made only i respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

K'CPGI'T




